RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF WEST, THE CITY OF KEY FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CITY CHARTER AND DISTRICT BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE; PROVIDING FOR DUTIES; PROVIDING FOR SUBSEQUENT APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS BY RESOLUTION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Key West City Code of Ordinances section 2-61 provides that "[t]he city commission shall no less than every ten years consider and adopt district lines in order to maintain an equal population distribution and to preserve minority voting rights"; and

WHEREAS, in conjunction with such review, the City Commission also desires a review of the City Charter;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the establishment a City Charter and Commission District Boundary Review Committee is hereby authorized. <u>Section 2</u>: That the Committee shall review population data and district lines in accordance with Chapter 2, Article II, Division 2 of the Code of Ordinances and shall also review the City Charter and make recommendations to the City Commission.

Section 3: That the mayor and each city commissioner shall appoint one member of the Committee. Such appointments shall be by subsequent resolution of the City Commission. The term of each member shall be for a period of one year, or until the Committee completes it review and presents recommendations to the City Commission.

Section 4: That except as may otherwise be provided herein, the Uniform Procedures for Advisory Board contained in Chapter 2, Article V, Division 2 shall govern the conduct of the Committee. Section 5: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this day of , 2021.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on _____day of _____, 2021.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2021.

Mayor Teri Johnston _____ Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman _____ Commissioner Gregory Davila _____ Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover _____ Commissioner Clayton Lopez _____ Commissioner Billy Wardlow _____ Commissioner Jimmy Weekley _____

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK